

GAHC010016462022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./20/2022

BHOLLA SANKAR SINGH
S/O CHATRAPATHI SINGH
VILLAGE PAILAPOOL, PS LAKHIPUR, DIST CACHAR, ASSAM ,788098

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SASANKA DAS
S/O LATE SURESH DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PAILAPOOL
PS LAKHIPUR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 78809

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. L R MAZUMDER
Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

29.07.2024

[Manish Choudhury, J.]

Heard Mr. L.R. Mazumder, learned counsel for the accused-appellant and Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Senior Counsel & Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent State.

Learned counsel for the parties have submitted that the present appeal has arisen out

of a Judgment and Order dated 25.10.2021 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, FTC, Cachar, Silchar in Sessions Case no. 152 of 2009 whereby three accused persons viz. [I] Sanjib Sahu; [ii] Bhula Sankar Singh @ Bhalla Sankar Singh [the present accused-appellant]; and [iii] Dibyakanti Paul @ Tuton, have been convicted for the offence of murder under Section 302, Indian Penal Code [IPC] and also for the offence under Section 201, IPC. It has been further submitted that the convicted accused viz. Sanjib Sahu has also preferred an appeal from jail and the same has been registered and numbered as Criminal Appeal [Jail] no. 117/2022 and the said appeal has already been admitted for hearing, by an order dated 01.02.2023. It is also submitted that both the appeals, that is, Criminal Appeal [Jail] no. 117/2022 and Criminal Appeal no. 20/2022 may be heard together.

In view of the above submission of the learned counsel for the parties, let this appeal be listed along with Criminal Appeal [Jail] no. 117/2022 in the order column in the next week, on a date to be fixed by the office.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant