

GAHC010016462022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.A./20/2022**

BHOLLA SANKAR SINGH  
S/O CHATRAPATHI SINGH  
VILLAGE PAILAPOOL, PS LAKHIPUR, DIST CACHAR, ASSAM ,788098

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SASANKA DAS  
S/O LATE SURESH DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PAILAPOOL  
PS LAKHIPUR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM  
78809

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. L R MAZUMDER, MR. A Z AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : CRL.A(J)/117/2022

SANJIB SAHU  
S/O. RAM GOBINDA SAHU  
R/O. PALIAPOL  
P.S. LAKHIPUR  
CACHAR.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP. BY PP  
ASSAM.

-----

Advocate for : MR. D K BAGCHI  
AMICUS CURIAE  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12.08.2024**

**[M. Choudhury, J]**

Heard Mr. L.M. Mazumder, learned counsel for the appellant in CrI.A. no. 20/2022 and Mr. D.K. Bagchi, learned Amicus Curiae for the appellant in CrI.A. [J] no. 117/2022. Also heard Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Senior Counsel and Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent, State of Assam.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the parties that the two criminal appeals have arisen out of a common Judgment and Order dated 25.10.2021.

Mr. Bagchi has submitted that he has not yet received a copy of the paper book whereas Mr. Mazumder and Ms. Bhuyan have submitted that they have received the copies of the paper book.

Office to supply a copy of the paper book to Mr. Bagchi, learned Amicus Curiae for the appellant in CrI.A.[J] no. 117/2022 within a week.

List the appeals for hearing in due course.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**